



\$~8

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 137/2018**

**SH. SUNITA KUMARI & ORS**

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. David Vijay Thomas, Mr. Nikhil  
Borwankar & Mr. Shobhit,  
Advocates.

versus

**M/S SWO- INDIA LTD. & ORS**

..... Defendant

Through: Mr. Satyam Kudalwal, Adv. for D-1,  
3, 5, 6 & 7  
Mr. Rakesh Dahiya & Mr. Aditya  
Dahiya, Advocates for D-4, 8 & 9  
Mr. Rohit Bhasin, Adv. for D-12 &  
13.

**CORAM:**

**SH. VIJAY SHANKAR (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR  
(JUDICIAL)**

%

**ORDER**  
**06.09.2018**

It is submitted by counsel for the defendant no.1, 3, 5, 6 & 7 that he has filed an application under Section 8 of Arbitration & Conciliation Act vide diary no. 25085 on 28/08/2018. It is submitted by counsel for the defendant no.4, 8 & 9 that he has also filed an application for deletion of names of the aforesaid defendants vide diary no. 250796 on 28/08/2018. The aforesaid applications have not come on record. Counsel for the



aforesaid defendants are directed to take appropriate steps to have the same listed.

It is submitted by counsel for the aforesaid defendants that they will supply the copies of the aforesaid applications within two days.

Counsel for the defendant no.12 & 13 seeks time to file the written statement along with an appropriate application seeking condonation of delay in filing the written statement.

Steps for service of defendant no.2, 10 & 11 not taken by the plaintiff. It is submitted by counsel for the plaintiff that steps for service of the aforesaid defendants could not be taken as the fresh addresses of the aforesaid defendants are not traceable.

Issue fresh summons of the suit to the defendant no.2, 10 & 11 by all modes on furnishing fresh addresses, returnable for **07<sup>th</sup> December, 2018**. Fresh addresses be filed within two weeks. Steps for service be also taken within two weeks.

At joint request, re-notify the matter for further proceedings on **07<sup>th</sup> December, 2018**.

**VIJAY SHANKAR (DHJS)**  
**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

**SEPTEMBER 06, 2018/nk**