

\$~30

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 137/2018**

SH. SUNITA KUMARI & ORS

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Nikhil Borwankar, Mr. David
Thomas & Mr. Roopenshu Pratap
Singh, Advocates.

versus

M/S SWO- INDIA LTD. & ORS

..... Defendant

Through: Mr. Satyavan Kudalwal, Adv. For D-
1, 3, 5, 6 & 7
Mr. Rakesh Dahiya & Mr. Aditya
Dahiya, Advocates for D-4 8 & 9
Ms. Aman Priya, Adv. For D-12 & 13

CORAM:

**SH. VIJAY SHANKAR (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)**

%

ORDER
15.01.2019

CS(OS) 137/2018

It is submitted by counsel for the plaintiffs that he has filed an application for extension of time in filing the court fees vide diary no. 8622 on 07/01/2019. However, the same has not come on record. Counsel for the plaintiffs seeks time for taking appropriate application to have the same listed.

It is submitted by counsel for the defendant no.12 & 13 that she has

filed an application for deletion of defendant no.12 & 13 from the array of the parties vide diary no. 13362 on 07/01/2019. However, the same has not come on record. Counsel for the defendant no.12 & 13 seeks time for taking appropriate application to have the same listed.

I.A.No. 12693/2018 under Order 1 Rule 10 (2) r/w Section 151 CPC to strike out defendant no.4, 8 & 9 from the array of parties

Counsel for the defendant no. 4, 8 & 9 seeks time for filing rejoinder to the aforesaid application.

I.A.No. 12618/2018 under Section 8 r/w Section 5 of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996 r/w Section 151 CPC filed on behalf of the defendant no.1 for referring the parties to arbitration as per Arbitration Agreement

Counsel for the defendant no.1 seeks time for filing rejoinder to the aforesaid application.

It is submitted by counsel for the parties that the matter and the aforesaid applications be placed before the Hon'ble Court on the date already fixed and they will make appropriate submissions before the Hon'ble Court in this regard.

List the matter before the Hon'ble Court for further directions on the date already fixed i.e., **16th January, 2019.**

**VIJAY SHANKAR (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

JANUARY 15, 2019/nk