



\$~5

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 137/2018**

SH. SUNITA KUMARI & ORS

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Manish Sharma, Adv. for
plaintiffs except plaintiff no.1
(appeared through VC)

versus

M/S SWO- INDIA LTD. & ORS

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Chirag Mahalwal, Adv. for
D-1 & 5 to 7 (appeared through
VC)

**CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. SUMIT
DALAL**

**ORDER
28.04.2026**

%

1. Learned counsel for Defendant Nos. 1, 5 and 7 submits that multiple IAs are pending for adjudication in the present matter. Attention of the Court is also drawn to order dated 30.09.2019, particularly para 14, wherein the Hon'ble Court observed:

“To my mind, the suit is a non-starter and if allowed to proceed, would only remain pending without anything effective being done, as has been the case for the last one and a half years since when the suit is pending.”

2. Clarification is sought from learned counsel for the



plaintiff regarding the aforesaid observations and the status of the pending IAs.

3. Learned counsel for the plaintiff submits that the parties were not in regular contact and seeks time to peruse the case file and make appropriate submissions on the next date of hearing.
4. In the interest of justice, the request is allowed.
5. On the next date of hearing, learned counsel for the plaintiff shall clarify the observations made by the Hon'ble Court vide order dated 30.09.2019 and also apprise the Court regarding the pending IAs.
6. List for the said purpose on **14.09.2026**.

SUMIT DALAL
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

APRIL 28, 2026/nk